Environmental Management Karen Streich e )

Company Project Manager ” \Ctb/-
6001 Boltinger Canyon Rd, L4050 N
P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-3370

July 7 , 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services S e e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ST e
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-0290

Address: 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

I'have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated June 17, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




(j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 17, 2004

G-R #385280
TO: Ms. Kristene Tidwell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hellis Strect, Suite A P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, California 94608 - San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding e 'RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator R U #9-0290
Gettier-Ryan Inc. 7 1802 Webster Street
6747 Sierra Court, SuiteJ]  ~ "~ -~ . . Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 June 16, 2004 | Groundwatér Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 13, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to July 6, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mt. Arnold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 + Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916} 631-1300 « Fax (916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 + Petaluma, CA 94354 « (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218




| * Gerrier-Ryan Inc

" . June 16, 2004

G-R Job #385280
Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 13, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich: -

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
conducted with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters only. Joint
monitoring data is not reported.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,
- Foe.-

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

No. C 55734
e 3310

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 = {925) 551-7555 » Fax (925_) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 84954 » (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218




i o —  EXPLANATION
Parking + Groundwater monitoring well
o 4 UST Pit backfill well
KFC Liquer Cemmercial
Restaurant Store 6.24 Building b | Destroyed groundwater
By monitoring well
/ \ ,‘ T B-15 99.99  Groundwater elevation in feet
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ~ I | 5¢62 referenced to Mean Sea Level
. -~
I ,l 99‘3' Groundwater elevation contour,
i ) L dashed where inferred
WEBSTER STREET i o : _ .
» :;~ {99.99]  Not used in contouring
n
\ * Discontinued from menitoring/
\ sampling program

+ TOC not available

Approximate groundwater
flow direction ot o
gradient of 0.005 to 0.01.Ft./Ft,

ANNIAY VISIA YNING

Residenticl

Source: Figure modified from drowing provided b'y RRM engineering contracting firm.

Formar Waste Storage Tonl
o Tonk — z\‘ \ B-10
o A 575 ||
o -~
0il Tonk 1! 6.86 1
" ‘ Stotion Buflding
B-S‘"% s i s
Residential hpartment
Buildings Complex
Paridng Lot
*
*8—9

Scale in Feet

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
LA Gerrien - Ryan Ine. Chevron Service Station #9-0290
6747 Sierra Ct,, Sulte J 1802 Webster Street : 1
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Alomedu, California
PROJECT NUMBER - REVIEWED BY REVISED DATE

385280

DATE
May 13, 2004

FLE NAVE: PraEmire nChevion n3-0290 w004 -9—0200.0WG | Loyout Tab: Fat2




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 : v

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE b 4 Sy Y aatens PR ppbiiE i

A-1
09720791 8.13 048 923 158 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
1017/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - - : - -
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - - - - - - .- -
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - . - o
11/15/91 8.13 147 7.19 0.53 - - - - - - . . -
11/2191 8.13 1.28 728 0.54 - - - — - - - - -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 733 0.49 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - - - - - - - - .
01/22/92 8.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 B.13 2.21 6.30 038 - - - - - - - . -
03/09/92 8.13 3.14 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - .
04/10/92 .13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 3.13 - - _ - - B B
02/03/93 8.13 - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 585 0.60 - - : - - ~ - N . B
06/11/93 11.56 - - . 200 - - - - B B B

06/15/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - . - . - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - . -
06/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - . -
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - R - - - - - .
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - i,
07/27/93 11.56 - - - . - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 11.56 - - - - - - . - - - - -
08/10/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290 xIs/#385280 |

As of 05/13/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 {cont) _ .
09/16/93 11.56 - -- - T - - -

09/24/93 11.56 - - - .- - - - - - - . -

T10/01/93 11.56 - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - - . - - R
10/43/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.56 - - 0.1 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 - — . - - - R . - - - -
10/28/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - - - — _ - - - -
11/30/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.56 - - - - - . - .- - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - - - - " - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - .- " - -
01/26/94 11.56 .- - - - - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - - _ . _ 3 B B B .

02/11/94 11.56 - - _ - _ _ B N N

02/18/94 11.56 e - - - - - - - - - . -
02/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - - - » - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.56 - - . - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - - - . - . - .
03/25/94 11.56 - - - - ' - - - - - " - .
04/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - - . - - - -
08/18/94 11.56 - - — - . _ - - - - - -
11/30/94 11.56 - - - 2.00 - ., - - - " - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 479 - - - - . - " _ - -
05/01/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 2 , ‘ Af of 05/13/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

(7.
A-1 (cont)

11729495 11.56
02/08/96 11.56
05/08/96 11.56
(8/23/96 11.56
12/12/96 11.56
02/10/97 11.56
05/01/97 11.56
08/05/97 11.56
10/28/97 11.56
02/04/98 11.56
06/03/9% 11.56
07/20/98 11.56
11/30/98 11.56
02/24/99 11.56
05/06/99 11.56
08/30/99 11.56
11/17/99 11.56
02/21/00 11.56
05/08/00 11.56
08/08/00 11.56
11/01/00 11.36
02/12/01 11.56
05/14/01"7 11.56
08/13/01 11.56
H1/12/01 11.56
02/04/02 11.56
05/06/02 11.56
08/29/02 11.56
11/25/02 11.56
02/05/03 11.56
05/15/03 11.56
08/14/03* 11.56

9-0200.x1s/4#385280

5.24
7.03
6.29
5.31%
6.37
7.25
6.11
5.68
5.56
8.39
7.02
7.15
6.23
7.63
6.89
5.52
570
7.39
6,55%*
6.13**
5.90%*
6.83
6.26
5.6
5.84%+
6.77
6.56
5.86
5.74
6.75
6.7
5.85

6.18
4.57
5.49
6.43
5.53
4.45
5.51
5.96
6.03
3.20
4.56
4.44
5.61
4.41
4.67
6.04
3.89
4.23
5.10
5.53
5.67
4.71
530
5.89
5.78
4.79
5.00
570
5.82
4.81
4.85
5.71

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TQO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15,000 299" 5.1 <20
3,100" 190'° 4.8 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

23,000 380 3.3 i.4
12,000 280 2.7 1.9
13,000 380 4.1 "33
19,000 290 3.0 1.3
12,000 290 3.1 1.1
2,400 330 43 1.8
9,100 450 8 3
3

0.81
<0.30

12

5.2
16
26

" As of 05/13/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Wi
DATE
A-1 (cont) :
11/13/03% 11.56 5.65 5.91 0.00 - 000 13,000 310 4 0.6 _ 0.6 7 150 -
02/12/04* -3 B 431 0.00 .00 14,000 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 84 -
05/13/04% B ey 4.53 0.00 0.00 3000® . 310 3 1 0.9 13 9 -
A-2
09/20/91 8.00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 _ 53 - -
10/09/91 £.00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - - - - -- - - -
10/17/91 .00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - -- - -
10/23/91 £.00 1.29 .80 0.09 - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 .00 1.45 6.63 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 0.21 - - - - - . - - -
11/15/91 8.00 138 6.81 0.19 - - - - - -- - - -
112191 £.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 8.00 1.70 6.54 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 £.00 2.16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 §.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - — - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 220 6.06 0.26 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 31t 4.03 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
01/06/93 2.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/93 3.00 3.20 498 0.22 - — - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - ] - - . - v - . .
06/11/93 11,46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - — - -
06/15/93 11.46 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 11.46 - - - 0.26 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 - - — - - - .- .
06/29/93 11.46 — - - - - - - - - - - -
7/09/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07115193 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
0.0290.x1s/#385280 4 " Awof 05/13/04

i i




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results , L ‘
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 ) v
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 {cont) .

07/19/93 11.46 5.53 .79 107 - - - - - - - - -
07/20/93 11.46 - - - - - - - . - - -

07/27/93 11.46 - - - - - - - B - - - -
08/06/93 11.46 - - - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/16/93 11.46 . - - - - - - - - -- - -
{(19/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.46 - — - - - - - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.46 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
10/13/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/93 1146 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - . - - - -
10/20/93 11.46 - - - - - R - R - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - - . - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - o - -
11/19/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - - - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - .

12129/93 11.46 - . . - - - - - - . - -
01/03/94 11.46 - - - - . - - . - - - .
01/17/94 11.46 - - - — - - . - - - - -
01/26/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/07/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - . - - - . - -
02/25/94 11.46 - . - - - - - - - - - .
03/04/94 11.46 - - - . - . . - - - - ~

9-0200 xls/4385280 ' 5 As of 05/13/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

03/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - ” - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -
DESTROYED

B-1

04/23/93 12.12 6.19 5.93 - - g300 . 13000 4,500 22 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 - -
10/19/93 12.12 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 . - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
08/18/94 12.12 527 6.85 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3,200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0°
02/15/95 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300" 1,000 160 2.0 46 26 - -
05/01/95 12,12 7.00 5.12 - - 2,600 140 20 0.52 2.0 0.67 - -
08/04/95 12.12 5.62 5.50 - - 4,900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <200 <20 .- .
11/29/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 - - 5,000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 : 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1,300° 1,500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300 --
05/08/96 12.12 732 4.80 - - 2,900° 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2,300 -
08/23/96 12,12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 -
12/12/96 12.12 722 4.90 - - 3,400" 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 £,600 -
02/10/97 1242 7.53 4.59 - - 2,100 2,200 270 1 8.8 13 3,400 --
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2,000 --
08/05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 -- -- 1,500° <1,000 86 <10 <10 <10 3,800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - —- 2,000 1,400 73 6.3 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12,12 9.11 3.01 - - 1,200° 1,500 4.5 1.7 <0.5 22 1,900 -
02/12/98 1212 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - .
06/03/98 12.12 7.23 489 - - 970" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 .
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1,100° 850 27 <0.5 4.0 2.9 770;1 200° -
11/30/98 12.12 6.44 568 - - 1,490 343 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 22’20 -
02/24/99 1212 7.83 4.29 - 1,400° 390 1.6 0.57 28 2.5 21600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.11 5.01 - - 340° 239 402 <0.5 3.87 1.97 i97 -

0-0290.xIs/4385280 6 ) £
: . A% of 05/13/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 (cont) ‘

08/30/99 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570" 739 22.4 345 5.62 327 1,110 -
11/17/99 12.12 5.98 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 4.39 4.75 2,480 -
02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - - 1.000° 679 10.5 <10 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 870" 1,000° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
08/08/00 12.12 622 5.50 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1.900 -
11/01/00 12.12 7.14 498 0.00 0.00 570" 260'° 11 <5.0 83 13 2,500
02/12/01 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0.60 g40" 7901 36 C <50 - <5.0 . 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 .00 690" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 577 6.35 0.00 0.00 760 570'° 18 4.9 .5 7.4 1,000 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 34 8.8 1,100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 53 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 - 350 <(.50 <0.50 1.7 <1.5 83 -
08/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 7.3 1.1 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.7 - <10 1.2 3.6 540 -
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 - 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 -
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 526 000 0.00 1,400 370 2.4 <0.5 19 rXi| 130 --
08/14/03* 12.12 5.92 6.20 0.00 0.00 1,3007 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
11/13/03% 12.12 573 6.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <{0).5 <0.5 0.9 200 -
02/12/04* 12.12 6.95 5.17 0.00 0,00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 53 -
05/13/04% 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <08 <0.5 10 -
B-3

09/20/91 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 635 - - - - . - . - - -
10/17/91 8.01 157 6.44 - - - - . - - - -
10/23/91 3.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - - - - - v -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.0 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - . _ _ _
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - - -

11/21/91 801 . 157 6.44 - - _ ~ _ B ~ ~ _ -
12/12/91 8.01 1.19 6.82 <001 - - - - .

9-0290.xIs/4385280 7 ’ As of 05/13/04
S0




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

W

DATE
B-3 (cont) , .
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 3,01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
T 01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - -- - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 - - - - . - - -
03/09/92 8.01 2.91 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - -
05118092 801 2.29 5.72 - - 250 6,200 550 - 38 13 51 - <5000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 5.32 - - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -
10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - - 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED
B-4 :
09/20/91 8.04 122 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.04 1.7 6.87 . - - - . . - . i N
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 - - _ - . - _ _ . .
11/7/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - . . _ » B
11/15/91 8.04 1.21 6.83 - - - ' - - - _ . _ B
1269 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - . . = 3 N
12/12/5} - 8.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 - - - - - . N N N
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - - - B _ _ _ _ a a
01/13/92 8.04 2.13 5.91 - - - - - . N - N B
01722192 8.04 2.00 5.95 - . - . . B N ~ N B
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940 . -
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.09 - - . . B o _ N B B
04/10/92 8.04 2.65 5.39 - - -

9-0290.xIs/#385280 8 * AS of 05/13/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results \ ,
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 : ! v
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-4 (cont) ) : :
05/18/92 8.04 2.45 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1,200 -- <5000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2,000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 380 580 - -
07/15/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/94 11.46 5.2% 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 - --
DESTROYED
B-5 _ _
09/20/91 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 - -
10/09/91 7.73 242 5.31 - - - - - - - - -~ -
10/17/91 7.73 2.09 5.64 - -- - - - - - - . -
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 7.73 224 5.49 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 7.73 2.19 5.54 - .- - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - R - - . - . . -
11/21/91 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
T 01722192 7.73 3.03 470 - - _ - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 4.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 1.73 3.68 4.05 - - _ - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 < T3 3.30 4.43 - - - - .- - - - - -
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 19 11 24 - <5000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - - - - - . - - . . i
04/23/93 10,18 5.86 432 .- - <50 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <15 - -
07/19/93 10.18 5.15 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0).5 <1.3 - -
10/19/93 10.18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 3.5 - --
9.0290.xIs/H385280 Y As of 05/13/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 {cont) .
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 445 - - 140 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 T --
02/15/95 10.18 6.03 4,15 - - 170" <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05 -
08/04/95 10.18 522 4.96 - - 250° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10.18 497 5.21 - - 3307 140 1.5 <0.5 1 <05 800 -
02/08/96 T 1018 6.38 3.80 - - 250" <200 2.1 <20 <2.0 <2.0 1,100 -
05/08/96 10.18 5.78 4.40 - - 350 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 1,400 -
08/23/96 10.18 5.19 4.99 - - 994 250 6.4 2.1 21 4.3 9,300 -
12/12/96 19.18 5.90 4.28 - - 430° <1,000 <19 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 1018 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <500 <50 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 910 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 4.31 - - 29¢° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.900 -
08/05/97 10.18 5.29 4.89 - - 7108 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <19 6,800 -
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 880° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 7,000 --
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 233 - - 290° <50 0.51 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 10.18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 10.18 5.81 4,37 - - 371 <50 <05 1.91 <0.3 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 5128 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.69 1.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 790° <50 2,27 0.5 <).5 <0.5 3,090 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1,890’ <250 4.25 <25 <2.5 <25 10,400 -
1117/99 10.18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 - <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5355 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 .00 - 12004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 270 -
08/08/00 10.18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <1¢ <10 8,600 -
11/01/00 10.18 5.53 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <5.0 <50 <50 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4,59 .00 0.00 <1,000 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6,800 -
??ﬂ;;g: :g:i | 2;; i.c;; g.go 0.00 2,800 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11,000 -
02/04/02 10'|s 5'0'3 4-]5 00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <(.50 <(0.50 <15 2,300 .
. .6 . 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0.50 0.63 2.2 14 3,200 -

§-0200.x1s/4 385280 '
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Table 1
" Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Streot
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

05/06/02 10.18 5.86 432 000 000 1,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 230 -
08/29/02 10.18 5.20 4.98 0.00 0.00 12,000 <250 5.2 <10 <Lo <3.0 18,000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 4.92 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 12 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - 4300 -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,100 -
05/15/03 10.18 5.95 4.23 0.00 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 = <03 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03% 1018 5.17 5.01 0.00 0.00 10,000% 320 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
11/13/03% B _— 5.05 0.00 0.00 15,000 220 - <3 <3 - <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04% B -2 4.19 0.00 0.00 4,900 120 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,200 -
05/13/04™ e B 4.55 0.00 0.00 3,400% 94 <1 <1 <1 <1 2,000 -
B-6

09/20/91 §.55 1.70 6.83 - - <50 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/91 8.55 1.72 6.83 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - - - .
10723791 8.55 1.62 6.93 - - - - - . - - -
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - - - - - . B _
11/07/91 8.55 1.74 6.81 - - R - - - . . _
11/15/91 8.55 1.67 6.88 - - - - - - N . N -
11/21/91 8.55 1.60 6.95 - - - - . N B __ B .
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - - ~ - B . 3
12/30/91 8.55 2.05 6.50 .- - - _ . _ R B . N
01/13/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 . - - - - - - B 3 _
01/22/92 8.55 2.28 6.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02112/92 8.55 2.43 6.12 - - . <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 8.55 3.27 5.28 - i, - ~ . . _ B B B}
04/10/92 855 3.07 548 - - - - . B . . N B
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.90 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 «0.5 <0.5 i 5,000
01/06/93 8.55 2.76 5.79 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/03/93 8.55 - - - - _ _ _ N __ . _ ~
04/23/93 1197 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 11,97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -

6.0200 x1s/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

i

B-6 (cont) '

10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - . <50 . <50 <(0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 545 - - 239" <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 1197 6.94 5.03 - - 97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.15 5.82 - - 350° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 - <03 - -
11/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200 -- - - - . ” -
02/08/96 11.97 727 4.70 - - 210° - - - - . - -
(015/08/9% 14.97 6.74 523 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 592 6.05 - - 310° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 5.32 - - 100° - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 4.37 - - 130 - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - .- - - - 2.200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 5.75 —~ - 260° - . - - - 1.800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - - - - 1,900 -
02/04/98 11.97 9.26 2,71 - - 28¢° - - - - — 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1,200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 - - 340° - - - - - :1,70t:}/3,0'f:|06 -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,160 --
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 418 - - 225° - - - - - 1,500 -
05/06/99 ©11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 713 - - -- - - 1.010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 -- - 356° - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960 - - - -~ - 3,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 446 - - 180° - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.55 542 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - - 25,000 -
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 000 0.0 77 - - - -~ - 25,000 -
02/12/01 11.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16,000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 552 - - - - -- 9,100 —
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 592 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/01 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,000 -

9-0220.xIs/4385280 12 : A% of 05/13/04
B . Y




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 . ~
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Wi o
DATE 05 e g ) e RO S {ppby
B-6 {cont)
02/0:4/02 11.97 7.16 431 0.00° 0.00 260 - -- - - - 28,000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
08/29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 25,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 --
02/05/03 11.97 5.99 4.98 0.00 0.00 ©260 - - R -- -- 17.000
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 493 0.00 0.00 310 - - _ - - - 28,000 --
08/14/03 11.97 632 5.63 0.00 0.00 1607 - - - B - 31,000 oo
11/13/03 W L 5.90 0.00 0.00 190 -- - - - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 W5 B 4.79 0.00 0.00 400 -- - - - - 31,000 -
05/13/04 LB L3S 4.97 0.00 0.00 542 - - - - - 13,000 -
B-7
04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - . - <50 <15 <0.5 <.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10,54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - <50 . <50 3.1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 u - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 L -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.1
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 - u
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 122 - - <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10,54 6.04 4.50 - - 53 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0,5 - -
08/04/93 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - .- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 395 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - .- _ - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -
11/30/98 10.54 5.56 498 -- - - - -- - - - - -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 1.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 - - - - . - _ _ B 3
08/30/99 10.54 5.25 529 - - - <5() 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 "
11/17/99 10.54 4,81 5.73 - - - - - . ~ B ~ N
02/21/08 10,54 6.54 4.00 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 --
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - . - - B .

9-0290 x1s4385280 i3 As of 05/13/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data 2nd Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

0-0290.x1s/#385280

B-7 {cont)
08/08/00 10.54 6.05
11/01/00 10.54 5.85
0212401 10,54 6.t7
05/14/01 10.54 6.09
08/13/01 10.54 5.61
11/12/01 10.54 527
(2/04/02 10,54 6.43
05/06/02 10.54 6.28
08/29/02 10.54 5.76
11/25/02 10.54 561
02/05/03 10.54 6.43
05/15/03 10,54 6.45
08/14/03% 10.54 5.76
11/13/03 10.54 5.85
02/12/04% 10.54 6.39
05/13/04 10.54 6.24
B-§
04/23/93 11.99 6.63
07/19/93 11.99 577
10/19/93 11,99 DRY
01/7/94 11.99 5.69
08/18/94 11.99 5.56
11/30/94 11.99 6.33
02/15/93 11.99 727
05/01/95 11.99 6.99
08/04/95 11.99 6.07
11/30/98 11.99 6.45
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

4.49
4.69
4.37
4.45
4.93
5.27
4.11
4.26
478
4,93
4.11
4.09
4.78
4.69
4.15
4.30

53.36
6.22
6.30
6.43
5.46
472
5.00
5.92
554

0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.30
0.00 0.00 - - -
0.00 0.00 - - <50 <050
SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - --
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50
0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50
0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50
0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50
0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5
0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5
0.00 - 0.00 <502 - -
- - - <50 <0.5
- - <50 <50 <0.5
- - <50 <50 <0.5
-- - <50 <50 <0.5
- - 120 <50 <0.5
- - 120' <30 <0.5
- - 51° <50 <05
- - <50 <50 <0.5
14

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<05

<0.5
<0.5

<(),5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<15
<1.5

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘ v "
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 - -
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-9

04/23/93 10.70 6.14 456 - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <1.5 - <30
10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 . <50 (0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 - -
01/07/94 10.70 5.20 5.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <0.5 _ - .
08/18/94 10.70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 435 - - 60" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.70 6.41 429 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
N8/04/95 10.70 5.50 1520 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-10

11/29/95 11.42 491 651 - - 900° 1,700 95 <23 69 170 2 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 4.55 -- - 650° 230 31 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
05/08/96 11.42 5.87 5.55 -- -- 570° 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700° 320 34 0.5 29 15 8.3 -
12/12/96 11.42 5.59 5.83 - - " g9p? 1,600 94 <25 110 27 <12 -
02/10/97 11.42 6.84 4.58 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
05/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770° 2,300 110 <25 140 49 <12 -
08/05/97 11.42 5.12 6.30 - - 620° 650 33 1.1 70 16 3.2 -
10/28/97 11.42 524 6.18 - - 310 740 25 . 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
02/04/9% 11.42 8.53 2.9 -- - 250° 930 23 4.5 <0.5 1.9 <23 --
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 49¢° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07129198 11.42 5.77 5.65 - - 390° 290 39 <0.5 8.5 1.4 <2.5 -
11/30/98 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4.23 - - 259° 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/06/99 11.42 631 5.11 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 -
08/30:99 11.42 5.06 6.36 - -~ 130° 205 1.79 0.808 555 2.16 3.93 --
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 0.5 12 <0.5 <2.5 .
02/21/00 1142 707 433 - - 360° 587 17.6 2.92 10.1 4.61 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 543 0.00 0.00 320" 180° 5.4 2.6 3.2 6.3 9;1 -

9-0200.x1s/#385280
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont) _

08/08/00 1142 DRY - -- - - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 1142 DRY - - - - . - - - - - -
02/12/01'® NP 11.42 6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - -
0s/14/01'° 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
08/13/01' 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - -
F1712/01'S 11.42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - - - - - -
a2/04/02> 11.42 6.18 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <50 0.57 ; <].5 18 -
(5/06/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <15 i7 -
08/29/02 11.42 4.79 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 18 -
11/25/02 11.42 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 40 -
02/05/03 11.42 6.19 5,23 .00 0.00 650 190 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 30 -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 150 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <15 30 -
08/14/03% 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 2307 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 -
11/13/03% 11.42 5.17 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 52 -
02/12/04™ 11.42 6.32 5.10 0.00 0.00 810 <350 «(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 --
05/13/04% 11.42 5.75 5.67 0.00 0.00 n* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33 -
B-11

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - - [,400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1,100" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 38,000 -
05/08/96 11.98 6.9¢ 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17,000 -
08/23/96 11,98 6.37 5.6) - - 820° 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 - - 1,300° 3,700 © 120 12 <5.0 30 2,200 -
02/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 810° 2300 56 17 <5.0 20 4,700 -
05/01/97 11.98 695 . 503 - - 820° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 --
08/05/97 11,98 6.38 5.60 - - 900 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4,100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1,300° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 9301 1,300 3.2 1.4 <05 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740° 860 1.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 -
07/29/98 11.98 6.80 5.18 - - 1,400° 1,300 6.9 25 38 20 50,000/41,000° -
11/30/98 1198 691 5.07 - - 1,020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 ’ 5,37(; -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE Y ) ; b ) b ) {pph) Cigpby:

B-11 (cont)

02124§99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2.290° 690 4.7 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67,000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.53 - - 580 423 4.66 0.662 <0.5 1.38 ‘ 20,600 -
N8/30/99 11.98 6.18 5.80 - - 1,12¢° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1,160° 2,800 36.6 106 8.41 11.6 12,000 --
02/21/00 11.98 7.77 421 - - 130 1,570 12.3 271 3.33 12.9 2,980 -,
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 494 0.00 0.00 720" <500 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900" 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29,000 -
02/12/01 11.98 7.24 474 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700" 38 11 11 27 7.800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 514 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200' 29 11 <10 <10 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 140,000" -
11/12/01 11.98 6.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6.100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7,800 --
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 880 480 1.2 . 0.64 13 19 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 54 1.9 22 58 06,000 -
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 000 0.00 3,700 1200 - 27 1.0 1.4 7.0 45,000 -
02/05/03 11.9% 7.18 430 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 2.5 <25 <75 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 718 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,100 54 <25 45 11 78,000 -
08/14/03" 11.98 6.45 5.53 0.00 0.00 36002 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88,000 -
11/13/03% 11.98 6.37 561 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 14,000 -
02/12/04* 11.98 7.28 4,70 0.00 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <23 <25 . <25 29,000 -
05/13/04% 11.98 6.95 5.03 0.00 0.00 410% 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 -
B-12 _

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1,800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 11.16 6.56 4.60 - - 1,800 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 88,000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1,800° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 11.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1,500° 630 16 <50 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.05 511 - - 1,200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/97 T 1116 7.05 4.11 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 11.16 7.05 411 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-12 (cont) .

05/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <12,500 <125 <125 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 46,000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - - 1,100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 11.16 8.53 2.63 - - 4,800° 920 6.9 11 <03 2.8 . 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000° 590 9.4 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 15,000 -
07/25/98 11.16 5.91 523 - - 2,200° 820 5.6 2.0 13 1.2 28.000/33.000° -
11/30/98 11.16 6.03 5.13 - 1,060 2,£10 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,330 -
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4,00 - - 2,680° 410 0.64 <0.5 22 . 23 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6,71 4.45 - - 3,550° <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5,0 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 11.16 532 5.84 - - 1,310° 985 12.5 © 60 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11/17/99 11.16 5.73 543 - - 1,060° 1,700 144 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 4.31 - - 430° 595 3.49 <0.5 <0.5 4,26 5,100 -
05/08/00 11.16 6.21 4.95 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 <50 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 39 1.5 1.8 4.8 2,000 -
11/01/00 11.16 5.85 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 2.8 2.9 4,600 -
02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 .00 280" 550'° 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 . 2,000 -
05/14/01 11.16 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 280" 770" 76 5.0 0.80 48 1,400 -
08/13/01 151.16 552 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <50 6.1 <54 2,700 -
11/12/01 11.16 540 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 2.2 1.1 16 9.2 1.400 -
02/04/02 11.15 6.45 1.71 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 20 28 310 -
05/06/02 1116 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 9 -
08/;9/02 11.16 5.67 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 .39 4.2 <15 530 -
11/25/02 11.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 35 <10 320 -
02/05/03 11.16 6.40 476 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 270 -
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 000 000 1,500 1,800 <2.5 <25 2.6 <15 280 -
08/14/03* 11.16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,000% 2,000 1 0.7 09 . 2 : 300 -
11/13/03% 11.16 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 <0.5 <05 1 1 36 -
021204 1116 644 472 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.5 <08 <05 <05 8 -
05/13/04% 11.16 6.24 4,92 0.00 0.00 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE

B-13 -

11/29/95 117 526 5.91 - R 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 55 <5.0 2,400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 445 - - 4507 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 4.97 - - s60° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 o8 -
08/23/96 .17 5.54 5.63 - . 1,300° 1,300 <19 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 - - 1,3007 2,600 29 © 54 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 412 - - 29¢° 670 <0.5 6.7 26 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 11.17 6.17 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.5 4.6 21 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1,300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 1117 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 1117 8.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 1.17 6.79 4.38 - - 480’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
07/29/98 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - £30° 350 5.0 <0.5 0.67 1.2 730/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.01 - - 741 168 0.797 <03 0.5 <0.5 114 -
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670" 69 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 445 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 454 -
(18/30/99 11.17 5.43 5.74 - - 927 748 13.7 <25 4.53 10.6 377 “
11/17/99 1117 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310° 1,240 246 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 6.93 4.24 - .- 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 .
05/08/00 11.17 6.35 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <050 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
08/08/00 11.17 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 12 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 11.17 5.96 5.21 0.00 0.00 290 560° 49 1.4 4.7 i 1,100 -
02/12/01 11.17 6.41 4.76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 54 . 1.3 2.1 25 200 --
05/14/01 11.17 619 498 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 3.7 22 0.92 32 66 -
08/13/01 11.17 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560" 13 6.4 <50 <5.0 690 -
11/12/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 --
02/04/02 11.17 6.62 4.55 - 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1,0 1.8 91 .
05/06/02 117 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 22 -
08/29/02 11.17 5.82 535 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <20 1.1 0.82 22 320 -
11/25/02 11.17 5.69 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 3.3 28 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 11.17 6.56 461 0.00 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <20 1.6 94 -
05/15/03 11.17 6.59 4.58 0.00 0.00 760 2350 <2.0 <0.5 0.9 <1.5 41 -
08/14/03* 11.17 5.84 5.33 0.00 0.00 1,200% 610 1 0.9 | 2 300 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE

B-13 (cont)
1t/13/03% 11.17 561 5.56 0.00 © .00 1,500 810 0.6 0.3 1 1 63 -
02/12/04% 11.17 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 10 -
05/13/04™ 11.17 6.42 4.75 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 T -
B-14
08/29/02%! 9.54 512 4.42 0.00 0.00 930 <50 0,50 <0.50 <050 - <15 1,400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <1.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 385 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 .5 0.5 <0.5 <13 1,500 -
08/14/03 9.54 5.07 4,47 0.00 0.00 <250" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 --
11/13/03™ 9.54 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1,300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
02/12/04* 9.54 5.56 3.98 .00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1,000 -
05/13/04* 9.54 5.47 4,07 0.00 0.00 390 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,800 -
B-15 _
08/29/02%' 9.43 5.25 4.18 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 C e
11/25/02 943 5.22 421 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 Q5 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/03 9.43 5.88 3.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 <23 -
08/14/03% 9.43 5.30 4.13 0.00 0.00 «50% <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/13/03* 9.43 5.14 4.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.8 -
02/12/04% 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 C<.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04™ 9.43 5.62 3.81 0.00 0.00 <50* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
01/06/53 - - - - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/23/93 - - - _ B . B ~
07/19/93 ~ - - - . ~ _ - ”
1019793 - - - - - - <50 <{(.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
9-0200.x1s/HIR5280 20
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0250
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

TRIF BLANK (cont) _
01/17/94 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0).5 - —
08/18/94 - - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 . . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : - -
02/15/95 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/95 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/08/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/96 - - - - - — <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.3 <{}.5 <2.5 -
08/23/96 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/12/96 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/10/97 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 --
05/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
DR/05/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/04/98 - - - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/12/98 -- - - - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/03/98 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 - - - - - - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
11/30/98 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
02/24/99 - -- -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/06/99 - - - -- - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
08/30/99 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <25 -
02/21/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
05/08/00 - - - - -- u <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25 -
11/01/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
02/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25 -
05/14/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/13/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

QA

11/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23 -
02/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/06/02 - -- -- - - - <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <].5 T <25 -
08/29/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/25/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 " <0.50 <1.5 <25 . -
02/05/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
05/15/03 - - - - - — <50 <0.5 <05 <05 . <15 <25 -
08/14/03% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 -
11/13/03% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/12/04** - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 C <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
05/13/04™ - - - - ~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-0290 . x1s/4385280
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290 )
1802 Webster Sireet
Alameda, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TQC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet . * TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasdling TOG = Total Oil and Grease
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzerie (ppb) = Parts per billion
(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene . NP =No Purge
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes , _ QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

% TOC clevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument well at the mid return of the
narthwest corner of Webster St, and Buena Vista Ave., (Benchmark Elevation = 11.09 feet NGVD 29). '
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH: correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + {SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analytical values are in parts per million (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon, .

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

5 EPA Method 8240.

Con[irmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 -+ unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline Co6-Clz. ‘

Laboratory repost indicates unidentified hydrocarbons CH-C24.

Laboratory teport indicates unidentified hydrocarbons =C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well obstructed by roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or ditution was
performed past the recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time. ’
Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

Well development performed.

9-0290.xIs/#385280 23
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: {cont)

2 | aboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial an

¥ TPH-D with silica gel cleanup,
% BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

¥ TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

9-0290.x1s/#385280 24
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Californta

DATE:

A-1

08/39/99 - ) -- - - - - - - -- - - - 68,400
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - -- - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - -- - - - - - - - R
05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -

B-1

07/29198 - 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - -~ - - - - -~ - - - .
11/13/03 <50 - - - - . . - - - - . -
02/12/04 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - _
05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - — - — - - -

B-5
07/29/98 - 280,000 1,100 <1,000 2,000 - - - - - - - .
08/14/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - -
1141303 <250 - ~ - - - - . - - - -
02/12/04 <500 - - - - - - - -

05/13/04 <100 -~ - _ - - - - - - _ - .
B-6 ‘

048/14/03 <2,500 - - ~ - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <1,000 ~ - . - - - _ - . . . .
02/12/04 <2000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <250 - - _ - - - - - - _ _ .

9-0290.x15/4385280 25
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7

08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - B - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - o - - - -
B-10 A o

07/29/98 - 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - - - e - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - _ - _ - - - _ - -
B-11

07/25/98 - 460,000 1,100 33,000 18,000 - - - - - -- - -
08/14/03 <5,000 - - - _ B - - - - - -
11/13/03 <1,000 - - - - R - - - - - . -
02/12/04 <2,500 - - - . - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <1,300 - - - - —- - - - - - - -
B-12

07/29/98 -- 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - - . . _ B N
05/06/99 - - - - - <50-<10  <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - -

11/13/03 <50 - - . B B i ~ N - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - B N N . B - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - . B N B ~ - ” - -

9-0290.xIs/#385280
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

(ppbi:
B-13
07/29/98 - 260,000 240 5600 17,000 - - - . - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - — - : - - — - - - -
11/53/03 <50 -- - - - - - . - - - — -
02/12/04 <50 - - - -— - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - — : - - — - - - - -
B-t4
05/13/04 <100 - - - - - - - . - - - -
B-15
05/13/04 <50 - _ - . _ _ _ _ ~ ~ _ _

90200 xIs/#385280 27 ‘
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Giroundwater lahoratory analytical results prior to August 14, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech 8

{ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed

9-0290.x1s/#385280
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
“analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, 18 measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and pmior 10 sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Compary, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
Califorma.

N:ACalifornia\forms\chevron- SOP.03-15-04




j/" GETTI.ER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: - 13-04 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: To

Well ID A -1 Date Monitored:  § -f 3_o4  Well Condition: o, )

well Diameter ¢ i ' .

Total Depth oz - vaime O e e is0 e o

Depth to Water 4 L, .
Lo XWF ’ v & = ‘?4 (73 x3 {case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volume: Z 2 gal.

_ . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller " Disposahble Bailer - Depth to Product:__. ' ft

Stainless Steel Bailer " Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarton Thickness: w2 f

Suction Pump — Other: s————— 1 visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: : ' Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gak
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): }S 22 Weather Conditions:  C Jeer /

Sample Time/Date: /(1o 1 $~173 odl Water Color: Cleey Odor: #EA_

Purging Flow Rate: } gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ,a g5 If yes, Time: 154g4-45% ¢ Volume: jllef |2 gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity e { dfoTemperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) g (umhosfcm) (CHE (mgit) {(mv)
1537 4 4.59 o.5] 64.5_
15 42 LA 66) o34 A

[55¢ 12 PAR ) ¢-g0o ;4.7

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. { PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A - { xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL{8260)
- svoavieH——¥E§——FCL TANCASTER —WTBE(S024 YETHANOL(B266)
- | 9 _-xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Er-Ryan Inc.

c/" GeT L

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: T 130 _ {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S~
Well ID % -] Date Monitored: S (3 <> 4 Well Condition: @ . j<—
Well Diameter 1 in. o ‘
Volume 3/ = (.02 1"=0.04 2= 017 I"=0.28
Total Depth 16.07 Factor (VF) =066 5=102  B'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water e f
- l8f <5
{0 { WF__&-j7 = -8 X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _» -3 _ga _
‘ ' Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: _ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ﬁ Disposable Bailer o Depth to Producet: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ___zi___ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1] 22 Weather Conditions: C//e,n s
Sample Time/Date: }} C© (5 -/30¥ Water Color; Oleey Odor: Q} 25
Purging Fiow Rate: o -Jgpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: ____ gal
Time Volume " Conduct:wty fsdj Temperature D.0. ORFP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfom) & (ClEY (mgiL} (mV)
29 e (gf o3 (4.0
3% Y, L. ol G577
4 3
il 33 5o e o 1t 639
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
% -4 (, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
- L vseAth——YES 4 HCL———|._LANCASTER___[MTRF(R0HETHANOLE260)
- ")/ xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




j/" GerrLErR- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" "ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
' Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: <. 3o ot (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ot
Well ID B-< Date Monitored: § -t 3-0 4 Well Condition: __ & k-
Well Diameter Zin. . 5
7 Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth (f.4s f Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .55 ft
: ! 5 Lo WF O&.11 = 92..%]  x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i) gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equupment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth 1o Product:__ _f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocartion Thickness:__#2— __ #
Suction Pump '7_’— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— e Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): / } 5 @ Weather Conditionsf d,/e,&/

Sample Time/Date: 1 43( 1§, 13, o4 Water Color: C lear Odor: 9 25
Purging Flow Rate: 1 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i‘e s If yes, Time: 1402 £14¢ Volume:at 3.5 5~ gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity J‘) Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (u mhv::s;‘c:m)}C {C/F) . {mg/L) {mv)
1% 94 1.5 44 17 2.6
L4c2 g5 b &4 21.3
ig g 8% o7 0.8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
% -5 {z xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANDL(8260)
- e vinl eS| ——HEE CANGACTER —[MTBE(BORHE FHANGLIBIE0)
7 -y n_xamber| _ YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D

COMMENTS: Rosmerdd  Coms dwable b e gunt f»j (b ;éa» weAf.

$lgws lr?tr‘"&f.all wogll o

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: _ Size:




/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFaciity#: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S43_ 0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e
Well ID ‘% - C, Date Monitored: S oy Well Condition: £ . ]c_.
Well Diameter L-in. i :
‘Tvolume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth 1§ 25 ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 4.97 . -
] 3 . ‘L,g WF_oy '—? = % ‘7'/‘ ¥3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _z__ gal.

. . . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer " Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product:__. fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth ta Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: [ analBl
Suction Pump 7 Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Rermnoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge}: | ﬂ S0

Weather Conditions:

pkec

Sample Time/Date: | & (y /3. od Water Color: gte o Odar: ? < =
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity '{lﬁ) Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal)) P . {u nmnsf.:mﬂC (CIF) (mofL) (mV)
14 €7 0. 7% /3o 695
1800 g 226 _ 13 20O
(03 7 ~2.29 1-%% 79,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- 03 viaH——Y S ACT ~TANCASIER _ |TPH-
% - { @ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |MTBE(8021¥ETHANOL{8260)
- 7-x amber YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size;




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

'ClienUFaciIity 4 ChevronTexaco #9-0290

Job Number; 385280
" Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S 13- 0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler. D <
Well ID 2! Date Monitored: & -{%-o well Condition: & +| <
Well Diameter An.
Total Depth 1% velume =002 =004 2'=017  3°=038
otal Dep 1 i Factor (VF} 4= 086 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 680
Depth to Water Hdre
. e
’ g .67 XVF_ ¢ - f 7 , i x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _AJ_ gal.
. . R Time Started:; (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: T
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness ____:g}_’___
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skirmmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ o 54 € Weather Conditions: o7 leex
Sample Time/Date: g ¢f /,{ s A% ad Water Color: C-leey” Qdor: _ plnaa
Purging Flow Rate: & agpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity fﬁ‘v Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 b (gal) P (umhosiom) ¥ (CIRY (mglL) (V)
0§57 149 _2.cek b4 o
Lf96% “7/ .40 R 3
T IA 43 -4 2.cy &y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- . > = L | - :
~eTHARGL(82
R o I e AL [ LANCASIER | I TBEBOI4 HEFHANSEEZE0T
o - 7 xamber| _ YES NP LANCAGTER |TPH-D
. i
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number; 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S (-0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: To ¢
Weli 1D 2 -lo Date Monitored: § %0 ! Well Condition: Z)['\
Well Diameter 2.4n. _
Total D 7 velume 3 =002 1'=004  2°=0.17  3"=0.38
otal Depth b1y Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water L7 4
2 7%
O {Z WF _eo ! - / g g ¢ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: § ( gal.
. ) Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \// Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: __
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ 727 ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}): o2 L Weather Conditions: Jod /e..-m/ .
Sample Time/Date: } 0 S % 19104 water Color: clee Odor: ____paqiled (J
. 1
Purging Flow Rate: o - )/gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
B
Time Volume H Conductivity v Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) & ) (mglL) (mv)
[ode Ly 2% _L.p] £<.0
o 45 i 244 A 697
10 44 3y ey G.21 c4-g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
L -l{o & xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015VBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
- ————=svOEVial S HEE EANCASTER——{MTBE(Be2 DETHANCOLBZED)
2 -l X amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS: &Mﬂaém;:lw}l,fc Mdvd"’f kf fu‘m[? %v’p-wt i £
. -1

Add/Replaced Lock.

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




]" GerTLErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MON ITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
" Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S 13049 {(inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: To 2
Well ID 3 - H Date Monitored: § 13- 4 Well Condition:  @®, ,fc_P
Waell Diameter LAin. '
e ‘|velume Y4=002 1=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth .o ( ft . Factor (VF) 4= D66 §=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water S.em f
. ' - /.70 <
'5? . q 52 Wwr_ 8 l 7 = - X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: N gal.
. ' ) . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: : Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer v " Disposable Bailer -~ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer " Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,___ £7— _ft
Suction Pump -_— Other: ———{ visual Confirmation/Dessription:
Grundfos —_— skimmer { Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): X £ Weather Conditionsf & {g g
Sample Time/Date: jpde [ g m-of  Water Color Moo Odor: p.Ls
Purging Flow Rate: 0+ ygpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity K / PA‘Fernperature D.C. ~ ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (u mhosfem) (Cr {mglL) (mv)
b2 s 448 o7 £4.4
to 24 Y £51 0% 64L
(6 31 < AR D‘?«l &4d
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
#o-if {r xvoa vialf YES HCL [ANGASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
- —eveaviall——YES— 7 HCL TANCASTER —[MTBEBOZ1YETHANOLB260)
B it 7 xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: . Size:




‘7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET '
ClienVFacility 2 ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280 .
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 5_J|3._.04 . (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Feoe
Well ID B -1 Date Monitored: 5 — 13-od Well Condition: & +}e—
Well Diameter Vin. .
— Volume aa"= 002 1"=004  2=017  3"=038
Total Depth 15 .00 f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water .
P S e 17 I
100 §  xvF_g.) 1 - X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: __ 2 <) _ gal.
) ' i , Time Started: . (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer v’ Depth to Product__ i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ___
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; 2 ft
Suction Pump s Ciner: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remgved from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWell,_ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | 20 Weather Conditions: < j Cony
Sample Time/Date: 23§ /S 1304  Water Color: e Odor: __5 e
Purging Flow Rate: - /)g pr. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity , j£2¥ Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (wmhos/cm) ¥ (C/E) (mg/l) (mv)
(3% re b.9% e8] 649
(47 Y y G-9v 2-97 _ ¢4
LYY 5L 09 _o.9d 647
LABORATORY INFOCRMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
@ - & xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANQL(8260)
e ——— iR ——FE ] HEE L ANCASTER—MTBE{B02 R FRANOLE2E8)—
L -1 1-xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
. COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: __ Size:




7/" GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

L I .
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
‘ Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S 504 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler:. Do A
Well ID B -i% Date Monitored: S {%-0<t  Well Condition: ___ @ <
Well Diameter “Lin. .
- Volume 3/4°=0.02 1"=0.04 2"= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 5. ¥ LTt Factor (VF) 4% 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 4 ' - —
- . - —
t ‘9 «f f wWE 8477 = } £ % ¥3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: > gal.

; i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . : Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer : i Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness __‘—_—ELL;_"
Suction Fump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ). /4 Weather Conditions: Cleowy
Sample Time/Date: | 2-$p [ S-A3-0f Water Color: ooy Odor: _ Sgvie
Purging Flow Rate: # ~Gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time " Volume H Conductivity Temp ture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {u rnhosfcm)?L (mgiL) (mv)
(V99 e 477 2.1 6%%
%3 % 418 L30 ¢4y
(.38 < (-7 15 ¢3.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
% 1Y 7 xvoavia|  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
. ETHANOL(8260)
~— AT xNOT Y ES HEE L ANGASTER—MFBELBEFE THANOL(8260)
B Tih 2xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |[TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

c/" GerTLErR-Ryan Inc.

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: § o130 ¢ {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Coe.
Well ID & -i4 Date Monitored: £ -1% — 0 <« Well Condition: O f/r._.
Well Diameter A n. X .
|Volume 3}4"=002 1"=0.04 =017  3=038
Total Depth /b.ed # Factor (VF) 4= 066 §=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 4.7
P.94 WE €. = Z.0" y3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 gat.
. ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: i Tirme Bailed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer i Depth to Product:__. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:____
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one) |
Other. Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred ta:
. - L
Start Time (purge): o4 f 5 Weather Conditions: 0 L&&L
Sample Time/Date: A 0 [/ & od Water Color: o lees” Cdor: é:_,é - :t
Purging Flow Rate: £.gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity, v f JD Temperglure D.0. ORP
{2400 hr)) (gal.) P (v mhos/cm) (Cr (mg/L} {(mv}
©7¢Y 1 2-24 6.08 g4~
'LM?T 4 .93 __G-16 ¢4-4
fo 2 ¢ €21 X
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
g - it L x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANQIL(8260)
- -u—vee'm*'--—XE§ %mm%
P-4 )% amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

' ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
. Sjte Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: S0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Seo e
Well ID -5 Date Monitored: <. (3—c £ Well Condition: @ +J<_-
Well Diameter 2An. . ‘
Valume 3/4*=0.02 1*=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth 1447 f Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water u g ft
je. 56 wF_ ¢ 71 / 7 »d x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volurne: T4 gal
. ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer z" Disposable Bailer £ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:__ _ ki |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: o ft
Suction Pump Other: — | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Praduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): @fﬁ y Weather Conditions: O eey
Sample Time/Date: p €3’ | 3-(he ¢y - Water Color: Cleg Odor: _gapaen
Purging Fiow Rate: {gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity, Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (u mhos}cm))d (crey {mg/L) (mv)
ef2e o 783 gax 3.7
ey 24 3 2430 'RE & 3.4
0§30 3. -S54 __5.8¢ ¢ 5 ¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG., | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B 1§ ¢, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
T ™y ~xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




stody

hevron Cadlifornia .?eion Analysis unest/Chain of Cu

Lan(.aster LalJOl'a[Oﬂes e A <o Fo;: Lapcaster lfsbomorio- use only SCRI: 8q {09 { L—‘
Lancaster Labx s 9y 1000 o

| €I>

Analysos Requested
\ ) . _ Ma‘ ix Presorvation Codes Presarvative Codes
FaqFIty #  85$9-0200 G-R#385280 Gilobal ID#T 060(_)1 0307 TATHE i : H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
Site Address- 802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA N = HNOs B = NaOH
8 = Hi80 Q = Other
Chevron PMKXS Lead Consultant CAMBRIAKW B g = : ‘porting —
v . . in Ca. gsse o vahte re
Consulant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, § § D g ~ X0 Must oot owost datoction fimis
Consultant Pri. Mgr.Dganna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) O - é % ‘ﬁ a ] = poasible for 8260 compoeunds
i Consultant Phone #925-551- 5 Fax #: 925.551-7899 - B g ] % 2 = :3 a 8021 MTBE Confirmation
‘ . : ' olZ S LN Mg N {J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: 7 2 |1z]8 E g |8 5 of 3 [ Confirm ail hits by 8260
Service Ordar #: __ CINon SAR: 5 % o < % 3 \é g - g1 ‘l-n- FJRun__ oxy s on highest bt
o Dats Time |8 &= L i
Sample Identification k Coliocted | Collected | 81|81 2115 |© ElZEE]]|3 N E [IRun___oxy s on allhfs
QA — - 2 / 2 v Comments / Remarks
K-l §.i3-04| 16Glo_ glvivilsl -
B- 1go viv ¥ v
B-5 1436 ViV v
B-6 - 574 18 V] vl W
B-1 LI 2 v
B0 105% 8 vl v
B\ 1640 13 v I v
B\ 1338 , gIvVivi]v v
B-1> ] dwso - e ViV v
— B-14 V 1 1012 ? i e W v|v 7
T By 8339 | {2 ViV 1
‘. . Relin : 1 . .
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ; : "1 : : _3:_1"0 s Time ;}::,"’““’ by: ( l c , Datp | Time
STO. T, ' 72 hour 48 hour _ ' b ' -
;ﬁ,‘;} o 5 dy | Relinqui : (—-,-_:'C > E _ ) Received by. _ ye /mf:
Data Package Options (please circle If required) Relinquished by: L | | Recetved by: ya Time
QC Summary  Typel—Full ‘ . : ‘ - /¢ )-éza_f_/ 5 /{’/ '
Type VI (RawData)  []Coslt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Com : prm Time L
WIP (RWGCB) UPS Other Zuw/ JISny oFuk-
Disk , Temperatura Upon Reoeip{ ék c* | custody Seals intactz - (ves ) No

Lancaster Laboratodes, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Coples: White and yalldw 8hautt ﬂooompany samples to Landﬂﬁr Lm‘me pink £opy shibuld be ratafived byitie cllerit. ' ’




4] M@ Analysis Report
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94533
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 896214. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, May 15,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040513 NA Water 4274361
A-1-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274362
B-1-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274363
B-5-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274364
B-6-W-040513 Grab  Water _ 4274365
B-7-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274366
B-10-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274367
B-11-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274368
B-12-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274369
B-13-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274370
B-14-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274371
B-15-W-040513 Grab  Water 4274372

1 COPYTO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan : Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COFY TO




<P Lancaster . ey
V' Laboratories Analysis Report
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Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robin C. Runkle
Senior Chemist




Analysis Report
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274361
QA-T-040513 NA Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOEQ0G100307 QA
Collected:05/13/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/05/2004 : San Ramon CA 94583
WSAQA
As Received
CAT ’ As Received Method Dilution -
Ro. Analysis Name ' CAS Number Result Detection Units ~ Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N._D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doea not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B26CB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 15634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 W.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06210 Xylene (Total) 1320-20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
State of Californmia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 o5/18/2004 15:22 Linda C Pape k
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260E SW-846 8260B 1 05/24/2004 17:40 Carrie J McCullough 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/18/2004 15:22 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/Ms VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/24/2004 17:40 Caryie J McCullcough n.a.




D ot Analysis Report
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274362 : T
A-1-W-040513 ' Grab Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 A-1

Collected:05/13/2004 16:10 by JA . Account Number: 10504

Sybmitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 . 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/05/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

WSAAL

. Ap Received
CAT As Received Method . pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
' Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 310. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eiuting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
62202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/8i Gel n.a. 3,900. 130. ug/1l 5
According to the california LUFT Protoccl, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariseon of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarhons) .

01594 - BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 C. ug/l

N. 5 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 9. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3. 0.5 ug/1l 1
D5407 Toluene ‘ 10B-B§-3 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 13, 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis HName Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Gl728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 05/18/2004 16:41 Steven A Skiles 1
hod
02202 © TPH-DRO CALUFT {Water) w/Si g?\zUFT—DRO/SDISB, 1 05/21/2004 22:22 Devin M Hetrick )
Gel Modified
015594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 05/24/2004 13:01 carrie J McCullough 1
Oxygenates+EPC+EDE+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-84€ S030B 1 05/18/2004 16:41 Steven A Skiles n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 05/24/2004 13:01 Carrie J McCullough n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH hy CA LUFT 1 05/168/2004 10:45 Jessica Agosto 1

Special
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Analysis Report
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L Page | of 1

Lancaster Laboratcories Sample Ko. WW 4274363

B-1-W-040513 Grab Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TOS00100307 B-1

Collected:05/13/2004 11:50 by JA Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexacao

Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 07/05/2004 : ) San Ramon CA 94583

WSAQD1
As Received

CAT As Received Method pilution

No. Analysis Name 'CAS Number Result Detection Units . Factor
Limit

01728 ‘TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentraticn of 1TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. €3, 50. ug/1 1

According to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 10, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, ¢.5 ug/1 1
05415 FEthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
Mo. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N.. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/18/2004 17:14 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si CALUFT-DRO/BCLGE, 1 05/19/2004 01:47 Robert T Vincent 1
Gel Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 05/24/2004 13:28 Carrie J McCulleough 1
Cxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 05/18/2004 17:14 Steven A Skiles n.a.
D1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/24/2004 13:2B carrie J McCullough n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45 Jessica Agosto 1

Special
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274364 o
B-5-W-040513 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-5
Collected:05/13/2004 14:36 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/05/2004 ' S8an Ramcn CA 94583
WSADS

As Received_
CAT Ae Received Method . Dilution
Ho. Analysls Kame : * CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor

Limit .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 94, 5C. ug/i 1

The reported concentration of TPHE-GRO does not include MTBE oT other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.

02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water) w/Si Gel mn.a. 3,400. 130. ug/1 3
Accerding to the California LUFT Protoccl, the gquantitation fer Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

te that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

The surrogate data is outside the QC limits due to unresolvable matrix
problems evident in the sample chromatogram.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOHE

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 2,000. 10. ug/1 20
(05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene - 100-41-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 R.D. 1, ug/1 2
Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/M8 volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/:8,/2C004 17:47 steven A Skiles 1
hod
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si }é?\}.:.UFT—DRO/BOISE, 1 05/21/2004 23:10 Devin M Hetrick 5
Gel Modified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 05/25/2004 19:298 shawn J Rice 2
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260CB 1 05/25/2004 15:54 Shawn J Rice 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR .
0ll4e GC VOh Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/1B/2004 17:47 Steven A Skiles n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 D5/25/2004 1%9:28 Shawn J Rice n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45 Jessica Agosto 1

Special
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 4274365

B-6-W-040513 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-6
Collected:D5/13/2004 15:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45% ChevronTexaco
- Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
| Discard: 07/05/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
| WSAO06
‘ As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Wame '  CAS Number Rasulkt Detertion Units . Factor
. : Limit
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Water} w/Si Gel mn.a. 54 . 50. ug/l 1

According to the californmia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organice was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

02152 BTEX, MTBE

02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 13,000. 50. ug/1l 20
01594 BPEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDBE+ETOH

p1s87 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/1l 5

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raiged due to
the level of non-target compounds.

State of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution

Ho. Analysig Name Method . Trial$4 Date and Time Analyst FPactor

02202 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Water) w/Si CALUFT-DROQ/BOLSB, 1 06/18/2004 02:1iC Robert T Vincent 1
Gel Modified

02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 05/19/2004 09:48 Victoria M Martell 20

01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 05/25/2004 20:21 Shawn J Rice 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/19/2004 09:48 Victoria M Martell n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOAR Water FPrep : SW-846 S030EB 1 05/25/2004 20:21 Shawn J Rice n.a.

01183 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 05/26/2004 14:59 Shawn J Rice n.a

Bz135 Extragtion - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45 Jesgica Agosto 1

special
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. Ww 4274366

B-7-W-040513 Grab Water
Facility$# 920290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-7
Collected:05/13/2004 09:18 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexacoe -
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 o £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/05/2004 San Ramon C& 94583
WSAQ7
2Ae Received
CAT . Az Received Method . Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Dnits Factor
’ Limit
p2202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel mn.a. ®.D. 50. ug/l 1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitatien for Diesel
Range QOrganics was performed by peak area comparison of the gample pattern

te that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between 10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
pz202 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/5i CALUFT-DRO/8015H, 1 05/19/2004 02:34 Robert T Vincent 1
Gel Modified
02135 Extracticon - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45 Jessiga Agosto 1

Special




Analysis Report

t Page 1 of |
JLancaster Labeoratories Sample No. WW 4274367
E-10-w-040513 Grab Water
| Facility¥# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
| 1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-10
Collected:05/13/2004 10:58 by JA Bocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/05/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSALQ
| Ag Received
| CAT As Received Method Dilutien
Ho. Analysis Name ‘CAS Number Result Detection Units . Factor
Limit
01728 . TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1

The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
atart time.
02202 'TPH-DRO CALUFT{Water) w/Si Gel nm.a. 1. S0. ug/1 1
According to the califormia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range COrganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our $§2 fuel oil reference standard {hetween €10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N,D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 33. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Eenzene ‘ 71-43-2 N.D. c.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
| 06310 Xylene (Total) : 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N, Ch LUPFT Gasoline 1 05/18/2004 18:20 gteven A Skiles 1
Method
02202 TPH-DRC CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CALUFT-DRQ/BC1SE, 1 05/19/2004 Q2:57 Robert T Vincent 1
Gel Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 05/25/2004 13:15 ghawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 05/18/2004 1B:20 steven A Skiles n.a.
01162 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 SO30B 1 05/25/2004 13:15 Shawn J Rice n.a
02335 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45 Jessica Agosto 1

‘ : Special
|
|
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Analysis Report
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274368
B-11-W-040513 Grab Water
Facility# 9029¢ Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webeter St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11
Collected:05/13/2004 16:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 07/05/2004 : San Ramon CA 94583
WSAL1l

As Received
CAT _ As Received Method . Dilution
No. Apalysis Name - CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
: Limit

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 480, 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or othexr
gasoline constituents e¢luting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Water] w/Si Gel n.a. 410. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {(between Cl10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

015B7 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 1,300. ug/1 25
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 100,000, 500. ug/1 1090
05401 Behzene 71-43-2 . N.D. 13. ug/1 25
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 13. ug/l 25
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 13, ug/l 25
06310 Xylene {Tectal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 13. ug/1l 25

Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.

State of California Lap Certification No. 211§

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
D1728 TPH-GRO - Waters K. Cb LUFT Gasoline 1 0571972004 18:53 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
pz2202 TEH-DRC CALUFT (Water) w/Si CRLUFT-DRO/B015E, 1 05/1%/2004 03:21 Robert T Vincent 1
Gel Modified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-546 8260F 1 05/25/2004 21:14 Shawn J Rice 25
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260RB 1 05/26/2004 15:26 Shawn J Rice 1000
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH ’
0ll4se GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/18/2004 18:53 . Steven A Skiles n.a
01162 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 05/25/2004 21:14 Shawn J Rice n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 2 05/26/2004 15:26 Shawn J Rice n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45 Jessica Agosto 1
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'Lanca:ter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274369

B-12-W-040513 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TD600100307 B-12

Collected:05/13/2004 13:38 by JAa

Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46
Discard: 07/05/2004

Wsalza

No.

01728

02202

01594

01587
020190
05401
05407
05415
08310

ChevronTexaco

As Regeived

As Received Method
Analysis Name . CAS Number Result Detection
’ Limit
TPH-GRC - Waters . n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.

TPH-DRCO CALUFT (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. 60. 50.
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbans) .

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. 0.5
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
Taluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.5
Ethylbenzens 100-431-4 N.D, 0.3
Xylene (Tatal) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5

State of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRC - Waters W. ¢ LUFT Gasoline 1 05/18/2004 19:26

Method

TPH-DRO CALUET (Water) w/Si  CALUPT-DRC/801SE, 1 . 05/19/2004 03:44
Gel Modified
BTEX+5 SW-B46 9260B 1 05/25/2004 13:42
Oxygenakes+EDC+EDB+ETOH
G VOh Water Prep . SW-846 5030B 1 05/18/2004 19:26
GC/MS VOA Watex Prep ’ SW-B4E GO30B 1 05/25/2004 13:42
Extraction - DRO Water TPH by Ca LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45

special

Analysis Rep

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 i

Dilution

Dilutien
onits Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1

Analyst Factox
Steven A Skiles 1
Robert T Vincent 1
Shawn J Rice 1
Steven A Skiles

Shawn J Rice n.
FJessica Agosto 1
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Page 1 of ]
Lancaeter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274370
B-13-W-040512 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13
Collected:05/13/2004 12:50 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco .
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/05/2004 ‘ San Ramon CA 94583
WSAL3

As Received
CAT ’ As Received Method . . pilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unita Factor
. Limit

01728 TDH-CRD - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUPT(Water) w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .

D1594 BTEX+Y% Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzehe 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene : i00-41-4 N.D ¢.5 ug/1 i
06210 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2iié
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis . Dilution
No. Analysis Heme Yethed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
ol7z28 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/:8/2004 19:59 Steven A Skiles i
Method
gz2202 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Water) w/Si CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 05/1%8/2004 04:07 Robert T Vincent 1
Gel Modified .
01554 BTEX+5 SW-B46 826CE 1 05/25/2004 14:09 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOE \
- 01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/18/2004 15:59 Steven A Skiles n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/25/2004 14:09 ghawn J Rice n.&
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 os/18/2004 10:45 Jessica Agostao 1
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Page 1 of 1
_Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274371
B-14-W-040513 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307  B-14
Collected:05/13/2004 10:20 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 £001 Bollinger Canyen Rd L4310
Discard: 07/05/2004 : San Ramon CA 94583 -
WSAl4
As Received
CAT AE Received Method pilution
Ho. Analysis Name . CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit C
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02202 TPH-DRC CALUFT(Water) w/Si cel n.&. 390. 50. ug/1l 1

According to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Urganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarkons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/1

2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,800, 10. ug/l 20
05401 Benzene ) 71-43-2 N.D. 1. ug/1l 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 W.D. 1. ug/l 2
06210 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
Due to the level of methyl t-butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GQC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name . Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/18/2004 20:32 steven A Skiles 1
Method
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT {(Watex} w/si CALUFT-DRC/8015E, 1 05/21/2004 21:58 Devin M Hetrick 1
Gel Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260 1 05/25/2004 22:07 Shawn J Rice 2
0xygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH - .
01594 BTEX+S SW-B46 BZ&0B 1 05/25/2004 22:33 Shawn J Rice 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 GO30B 1 05/18/2004 20:32 steven A Skiles n.a.
01163 Ge/M8 VoL Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 05/25/2004 22:07 shawn J Rice n.-a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10:45° Jesgica Agosto 1
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Page 1 of i

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4274372
B~-15-W-040513 Grab Water

Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD

1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0E00100307 B-15

Collected:05/13/2004 08:38 by JA Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 05/15/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 06/04/2004 at 13:46 i 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: Q07/08/2004 San Ramon CA 94583

WSALS

As Received
CAT : As Received Method -+ bilutioen
Ha. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
: Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02202 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Water) w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation fer Diesel
Range Crganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

tc that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71l-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene ) 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) . 1330-20-7 N.D ¢.5 ug,/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. hnalygis Wame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . W. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/18/2004 21:05 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
0z202 TEH-DRO CALUFT (Water) w/Si  CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 05/21/2004 19:56 Devin M Hetrick i
Gel Modified .
0i594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 05/25/2004 23:00 Shawn J Rice 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 GSO30B 1 p5/18/2004 21:05 Steven A sSkiles n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOL Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 D5/25/2004 23:00 Shawn J Rice n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 05/18/2004 10G:45 Jegsica Agosto 1
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Page I of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B96214
Reported: 06/04/04 at 01:46 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank -  Blamk Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSh
Analysis Name Result ~  MDL Units %EEC SREC Limits RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 04130AS1E Sample mumber{s}: 4274362-4274364,4274367-4274372
TPE-GRO - Waters H.D. 50. ug/1 101 102 70-130 1 30
Batch number: 041380013R Sample numbet{s): 4274362-4274372
TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water} w/Si Gel H.D. 50. ug/1 a4 B4 61-126 0 20
Batch number: 0413BAB3EB Sample number(s): 4274361
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 99 100 70-130 1 30
Batch number: 04139A15C Sample number(s): 4274365 '
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l &5 75-125
Batch number: PC41451AR Sample numper (5] : 4274362-4274363
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 66 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 77-127
Benzene N.D. Q0.5 ug/l 39 85-117
Toluene N.D. a.5 ug/l 26 85-115
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 82-119
Xylene (Total) W.D. 0.5 ug/1l 93 84-120
Batch number: PO41452AA Sample number{s}: 4274361
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D, 0.5 ug/1 98 77-127
Benzene N.D. t.5 ug/1 104 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 B2-119
¥ylene (Total) K.D. 0.% ug/1l 163 94-120
Batch number: PO41461AR Sample nuwbker(s): 4274364-4274365,4274367-4274372
Ethanol W.D. 5(. ug/1l B0 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 114 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 98 85-117
Toluene W.D, 0.5 ug/l 95 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 52-1195
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 54-120C
Batch number: PO41471AA Sample number {s): 4274368
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/l 111 77-127

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD M8/MSD RED BKG DUP DUF Dup RFD
*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 896214
Reported: 06/04/04 at 01:46 PM

analysia Name %REC $REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 04130A51B Sample rsumber () : 4274362-4274364,4274367-4274372
TPH-GRO - Waters 112 ile 63-154 3 30

Batch number: 04138A53B sample number{s}: 4274361

TPH-GRC - Waters ) 110 63-154

Batch number: 04133A15C Sample number(s): 4274365

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (2} 2 5%-148 2 30

Batch number: P041451RA Sample number (8} : 4274362-4274363

Ethanol 61 a7 41~-155 10 30

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 112 111 £9-134 1 o

Benzene 1a7 iog 83-128 1 i

Toluene 104 1c6 83-127 1 30

Ethylbenzene ) 109 109 B2-129 V] 30

Xylene [(Total) 108 109 82-130¢ 1 30

Batch number: P041452RA Sample number(s): 4274361

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 112 118 69-134 3 30

Benzene 107 109 83-128 1 cai)

Toluene 939 101 83-127 2 a0

Ethylbenzene 93 95 B2-129 2 30

Xylene (Total) 90 92 B2-13¢ 2 30

Batch number: PO41461A5 Sample number(s): 4274364-4274365,4274367-4274372
Ethanol 68 63 41-155 a 30

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 113 110 69-134 1 30

Benzene 104 102 B3-128 2 a0

Toluene 105 99 83-127 5 10

Ethylbenzene 105 101 82-129 4 30

Xylene (Total} 101 26 82-130 5 30

Batch numpber: P041471AA Sample number{s): 4274368

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 108 108 69-134 o 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysizs Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04130A51B
Trifluorotoluene-F

4274362 89
4274363 &8
4274364 BS
4274367 B2
4274368 51
4274369 88
47274370 85
4274371 88
4274372 51
Blank 84
LCs a9
LCSD 20
ME 86

*- Dutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client NWame: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 896214
Reported: 06/04/04 at 01:46é PM

Surrogate Quality Control
MSD 91

Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Water} w/Si Gel
Batch number: 041380C13A

Orthoterphenyl

4274362 109
4274363 101
4274364 140*
4274365 26
4274366 108
4274367 100
4274368 24
4274369 105
4274370 98
4274371 102

© 4274372 102
Blank 101
LCS 117
LCSD 116
Limits: 57-128

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04138ALE3R

Trifluoroktocluene-F - Trifluoroctoluene-P
4274361 102
Blank 108 104
LCS 105 106
LCSD 10% 108
MS 107 38
Limits: 57-14¢ 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Babch number: 04135215C
Trifluorotcluene-P

4274365 102
Blank 104
LCS a9
MS 100
MSD 100
Limits: £66-138

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batch number: PO41451AA

Dibreomeflucromethane 1, 2-Dichlorcethane-44 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromoflucrcbenzene
4274362 108 102 101 97
4274363 108 144 101 o8
Blank 110 105 EE] 28
LCS 109 106 100 100
Ms 107 104 €9 100

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4
Quality Contreol Summary '
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 896214
Reported: 06/04/04 at 01:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

MSD 111 105 88 . 100
Timits: A1-120 g2-112 B5-112 B3-113
Analysis Hame: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: PO41452AA

Dibromefluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-4d8 4 -Bromofluorchenzene
4274361 113 111 99 EE]
Blank 111 106 100 97
LCS 110 107 98 102
MS 113 109 28 101
MSD 114 110 100 103
Limits: 81-120 82-112 g5-112 A3-113
hnalysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
Batch number: PO41461AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-db 4 -Bromofluorchbenzene
3274364 111 106 59 ' 55
4274365 110 104 100 . 95
4274367 11¢ 105 101 92
4274368 111 105 100 - 94
4274369 110 106 S8 . 94
4274370 110 104 100 95
4274371 113 105 99 g5
4274372 111 105 100 94
Blank 111 104 100 93
LCS 116 . 108 100 1
MS 110 105 102 94
MSD 111 1086 101 21
Limits: 81-120 g2-1i2 B5-112 B3-113
Analysis Name: B260 Master Scan (water)
Batch number: PC41471AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds8 4 -Bromof lucrobenzene
Blank 110 - 105 99 95
LCS 111 104 99 98,
MS il1e 104 100 . o8
MSD 11z 10& . 99 k]
Limits: 81-120 g2-112 85-112 83-113

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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p Lancester Laboratores

2425 New biolland Pike a Lancaster, PA 17601

none detected BMAL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhosicm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents b,
gram(s} kg
microgram{s) mg
milliliter(s) 1
cubic meter(s) ul

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of qu

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Th:s- following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporiing technical data:

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram({s})

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

antitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation {LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram.. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

paris per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reparted

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

mooOow

v Z

U
Yz

Analytical test results for methods listed o

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument ‘

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2c wzE=mMm

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control fimits
Method of standard additions (MSA} used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

n the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet alt requirements of NELAC unless

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested, Clients should be awa

re that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have question
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integri
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fu

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVE

s regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
ty, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
ii, without the written approval of the laboratory.

we warran! the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
N IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, O
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLI

OF MERGCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
R INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
GENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories i
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

3768.02

for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
hich includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
flicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.




